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V. 

FOUR WAY AUTO & TRUCK SALES, LLC : 

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

The Conl~llonwealtli of Pe~msylva~~ia, acting tluougl~ the Department of Banking, (the 

"Departme~lt"), Bureau of Complia~ice, Investigation and Licensing (the "Bureau','), has 

rsviewed the business practices of Fom Wzy ,kuto & Tmck Sales, LLC ("Four Way Azto"), 2nd 

its officers, enlployees and directors. Based on the results of its review, the Bureau believes that 

Four Way Auto operated ill violation of the Motor Vellicle Sales Finance Act (the ccMVSFA"), 

69 P.S. $ 601 et seq. The parties to tlie above captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, hereby 

. .t 

stipulate that the followi~ig statenle~lts are t ~ x e  and con-ect in the settle~nent of tlie above- 

captioned matter and, intending to be legally bound, heseby agreeto the te1111s s f  this Consent 

Agreement and Order (the "Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1 . The Dep artmellt is the Co~nmonwealtli of P eiuisylva~iia' s ............................ administrative agency .......... 
I . . . . . . .  
\: ' . "  i "  . ' ! : , ' '  , : , ,  . '  

ar~tl~ori.izeh'a~<d enlpowered to adnlinister a~id enforce the MVSFA; % .  . a . . , ' , . , . . .. ., . . . .  a ; <  I , r . :  
. . . . .  ........ d,.. . . . .  

' : ! I  
2. Tile B m e a ~ ~  is primaiily responsible for adnii~listerillg and . lenfosci~~g , tlie MVSFA~OS : 

I . . 
( .." . :! 



3,  Four Way A~lto was licensed as an h~stallment Seller, License No. 8214 (the 

"License"), under the MVSFA. 

4. T11e License expired on October 1,2008. 

5. Four Way Auto was re-licensed as an Installnient Seller, License No. 20329, under 

the MVSFA on November 18,2008. 

6. Between October 1, 2008, and Noveniber 18,2008, Four Way A~lto entered into five 

( 5 )  rnotor installnlent sales contracts (the "Contracts"). 

7. By entering into the Contracts, Four Way Auto was engaging in the business of an 

installment seller without being licensed as an installment seller. 

8. Section 4.1 of tlie MVSFA provides, in relevant part, that no person shall engage or 

continue to engage in this Commonwealth either as principal, employe, agent or brolcer "[iln the 

business of an installment seller of motor vehicles under installment sale, contracts, except as 

autllorized in this act, under license issued by the department. . ." 69 P.S. 5 604.1 

9. Section 37.1 of the MVSFA gra~lts tlle Department the authority to issue orders as 

may be necessary for the eliforcement of the MVSFA. 69 P.S. 5 637.1. 

10. ~ e c t i o ~ l  37.D of tlze MVSFA provides that "[alny person req~~ired to be licensed 

under this act that violates this act or directs a violation or who engages in ally activity for which 

a license could be suspended or revoked under section 10 shall be s~lbject to a civil penalty 

levied by the departnlent of not nlore t l ~ a ~ l  two tl~ousand dollars ($2,000) for each offense." 69 

P.S. 637.D. 

VIOLATION 

11. Four Way Auto is in violation of Section 4.1 of the MVSFA by engagiilg in the 

busi~less of an installmellt seller when it was not licensed. 69 P.S. 3 604.1. 



RELIEF 

12. Fine. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Order, Four Way Auto 

shall pay to the Departnie~~t a fine in the a~llo~ult of $500. Payment shall be remitted by certified 

checlc or lllolley order to be ~nade payable to the "Depastnle~lt of Banking" and shall be sent to 

the attention of the Bureau of Conlpliance, I~lvestigation and Licensing located at Market Square 

Plaza, 17"' Nosh Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101. 

FURTHER PROVISIONS 

13. Consent. Fom Way Auto hereby lu~owingly, willingly, voluntarily and irrevocably 

consents .to the entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureau's order authority under the MVSFA, 

apd agrees that it ~uldersta~~ds all of the terms and conditio~ls contained llerein. FOLI~ Way Auto, 

by vol~~ntarily entering into this Order, waives any right to a hearing or appeal concerning the 

terms, conditions andlor penalties set forth in this Order. 

14. Consumer's Riallts. This Order shall not limit or impair a consumer's rights under 

Section35 oftheMVSFA. 6 9 p . s . ' ~  635. 

2, P~xblication. The Departnlent will publish this Order pursuant to its authority in 

Section 302.A.(5) of the Department of Ba~lking Code. 71 P.S. $ 733-302.A.(5). 

16. Entire Agee~lle~lt. This Order co~ltains the wllole agreenlent between the parties. 

There are no other te~ms, obligatio~~s, covenants, represe~ltatio~zs, state~llents, conditions, or 

othe~wise, of any lcind whatsoever cancel-ning this Order. This Order nlay be ainejuded in 

writing by mutual agseement by the Bureau and Four Way A~lto. 

17. Rindi11.i Nature. The Department, Four Way Auto, and all officers, owners, 

directors, en~ployees, heirs and assigns of Four Way Auto inte~ld to be and are legally bo~lnd by 

the tenlzs of this Order. 



18. Counsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal 

advice from legal co~~nsel. 

19. Effectiveness. Four Way A~rto hereby stipulates and agrees that tile Order shall 

become effective on the date that the B~~reau executes the Order (the "Effective Date"). 

20. Otller Enforcement Action. 

(a) The Departn~ent reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce 

all statrrtes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Fo~lr Way Auto in the firture 

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order. 

(b) Four Way A~rto aclcnowledges and agrees that this Order is only binding 

upon the Department and not any other local, state or federal agency, department or office 

regardiag matters witllin this Order. 

21. A~rtl~orization. The parties below are authorized to execute tlis Order and legally 

bind their respective parties. 

22. Counterparts. This Order may be executed in separate couilterparts and by 

facsimile. 

23. Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraplls of this documellt are for 

convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document. 



WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, inclilding the recital paragraphs, the 

De~~artment and Four Way Auto intendi~lg to be legally bound, do hereby execute this Consent 

Agieelllellt and Order. 

FOR THE COMMONMrEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING , 

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATON 
AND LICENSING 

Ryan M. Walsh, Admil~istrator 
Bureat1 of Conlplia~lce, Investigation 
And Liceilsiilg 
Departmeat of Ba111ciag 

Date: Z~JA-,  q , g ~ o ~ s  

FOR FOUR WAY AUTO 6r TRUCK SALES, LLC 

(~riute'd Officer Name) 

747/,&$9 ,A/+ 
(Title) 

Date: 1- 6 .- o f '  


